

No. 23A282

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

IN RE JEFF LANDRY, *IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS
THE LOUISIANA ATTORNEY GENERAL*, ET AL.

On Application for Stay Pending Appeal from the United
States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit

**REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF EMERGENCY
APPLICATION FOR STAY OF WRIT OF MANDAMUS**

Jacob D. Shelly
Daniel Cohen
Qizhou Ge
ELIAS LAW GROUP LLP
250 Massachusetts Ave, NW
Suite 400
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 968-4490

Abha Khanna
Counsel of Record
ELIAS LAW GROUP LLP
1700 Seventh Avenue,
Suite 2100
Seattle, Washington 98101
(206) 656-0177
AKhanna@elias.law

Counsel for the Galmon Applicants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

I. The Legislature does not need more time to enact a remedial map..... 1

II. Defendants’ complaints have been rejected by every court to hear them, including the mandamus panel..... 3

III. A stay is necessary to prevent irreparable harm..... 5

CONCLUSION 7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Allen v. Milligan</i> , 599 U.S. 1 (2023)	4
<i>Ardoin v. Robinson</i> , 143 S. Ct. 2654 (2023)	7
<i>Robinson v. Ardoin</i> , 37 F.4th 208 (5th Cir. 2022)	5
<i>Robinson v. Ardoin</i> , 605 F. Supp. 3d 759 (M.D. La. 2022)	1, 5, 6
<i>Robinson v. Ardoin</i> , No. 22-211-SDD-SDJ, 2022 WL 2092551 (M.D. La. June 9, 2022)	5
<i>Robinson v. Ardoin</i> , No. 22-30333 (5th Cir. Aug. 22, 2023), ECF No. 280-1	5
<i>Singleton v. Allen</i> , No. 2:21-cv-1291-AMM, 2023 WL 5691156 (N.D. Ala. Sept. 5, 2023)	7
<i>Students for Fair Admissions, Inc. v. President & Fellows of Harvard College</i> , 600 U.S. 181 (2023)	4
